
Prevention Division
(816)969-1300

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

October 05, 2022

KADEAN CONSTRUCTION
1558 FENPARK DR
FENTON, MO  63026

Permit No: PRCOM20224767 
Project Title: LEE'S SUMMIT COMMERCE CENTER (LOGISTICS) - ZOETIS
Project Address: 1120 NW MAIN ST, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64086
Parcel Number: 259637
Location: LEES SUMMIT LOGISTICS LOTS 1-3 --- LOT 1
Type of Work: NEW TENANT FINISH
Occupancy Group: STORAGE, MODERATE HAZARD
Description: TENANT FINISH FOR OFFICE/WAREHOUSE SPACE FOR ANIMAL CARE PRODUCTS

The following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been
satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications.  Please contact the appropriate
department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department   (816) 969-1200         Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Rejected

1. 2018 IBC 706.1 General.  Fire walls shall be constructed in accordance with Sections 706.2 through
706.11.  The extent and location of such fire walls shall provide a complete separation.  Where a fire wall
also separates occupancies that are required to be separated by a fire barrier wall, the most restrictive
requirements of each separation shall apply.

Action required:  Provide complete UL details for rated assemblies that include screw/nail patterns and
penetrations.

2. 2018 IBC 1209.3.2 Urinal partitions.  Each urinal utilized by the public or employees shall occupy a
separate area with walls or partitions to provide privacy.  The walls or partitions shall begin at a height not
more than 12 inches from and extend not less than 60 inches above the finished floor surface.  The walls
or partitions shall extend from the wall surface at each side of the urinal not less than 18 inches or to a
point not less than 6 inches beyond the outermost front lip of the urinal measures from the finished back



wall surface, whichever is greater.
Exceptions:
1. Urinal partitions shall not be required in a single-occupant or family or assisted-use toilet room with a
lockable door.
2. Toilet rooms located in child day care facilities containing two or more urinals shall be permitted to
have one urinal without partitions.

Action required:  Provide urinal partitions in driver's lounge restrooms. 128 & 130.

3. ICC A117.1 Section 404.2.3.2 Swinging Doors and gates.  Swinging doors and gates shall have
maneuvering clearances complying with Table 404.2.3.2.

Action required:  Provide minimum 18" at latch side of door out of Tlt 110.

4. 2018 IBC 1606.2 Design dead load.  For purposes of design, the actual weights of materials of
construction and fixed service equipment shall be used.  In the absence of definite information, values
used shall be subject to the approval of the building official.

Action required:  Provide engineer’s report to verify that existing roof structure will support additional
load from equipment on or supported by roof.  Or provide design to strengthen roof accordingly.

5. 2018 IBC Exit Signs 1013.1 Where Required.  Exits and exit access doors shall be marked by an approved
exit sign readily visible from any direction of egress travel.  The path of egress travel to exits and within
exits shall be marked by readily visible exit signs to clearly indicate the direction of egress travel in cases
where the exit of the path of egress travel is not immediately visible to the occupants.  Intervening means
of egress doors within exits shall be marked by exit signs.  Exit sign placement shall be such that no point
in an exit access corridor or exit passageway is more than 100 feet or the listed viewing distance for the
sign, whichever is less, from the nearest visible exit sign.  (see code section for exceptions)

Action required:  Provide exit sign at door 116A leading out of break room.  (2 exits required out of this
space - do not direct egress through warehouse)

6. 2018 IBC 1008.3 Emergency power for illumination.  The power supply for means of egress illumination
shall normally be provided by the premises’ electrical supply.
1008.3.1 General.  In the event of power supply failure in rooms and spaces that require two or more
means of egress, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of the following areas:
1. Aisles.
2. Corridors.
3. Exit access stairways and ramps.
1008.3.2 Buildings.  In the event of power supply failure in buildings that require two or more means of
egress, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of the following areas:
1. Interior exit access stairways and ramps.
2. Interior and exterior exit stairways and ramps.
3. Exit passageways.
4. Vestibules and areas on the level of discharge used for exit discharge in accordance with Section 1028.1.
5. Exterior landings as required by Section 1010.1.6 for exit doorways that lead directly to the exit
discharge.
1008.3.3 Rooms and Spaces.  In the event of power supply failure an emergency electrical system shall
automatically illuminate all of the following areas:
1. Electrical equipment rooms.
2. Fire command centers.
3. Fire pump rooms.
4. Generator rooms.



5. Public restrooms with an area greater than 300 square feet.

Action required:  Provide emergency lighting at exterior side of door leading out of Break Room to
exterior.  (and any other doors not installed at shell)

Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Ben Hicks Rejected

1. 2018 IFC 506.1- Where required.  Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because
of secured openings or where immediate access is necessary for life-saving or fire-fighting purposes, the
fire code official is authorized to require a key box to be installed in an approved location. The key box
shall be of an approved type and shall contain keys to gain necessary access as required by the fire code
official.

Action Required: Show Knox box next to FDC

2. 2018 IFC 901.5- Installation acceptance testing.  Fire detection and alarm systems, fire-extinguishing
systems, fire hydrant systems, fire standpipe systems, fire pump systems, private fire service mains and all
other fire protection systems and appurtenances thereto shall be subject to acceptance tests as contained
in the installation standards and as approved by the fire code official. The fire code official shall be
notified before any required acceptance testing. The fire code official shall be notified 48 hours before any
required acceptance test.

Action Required: Call Lee's Summit Fire Department at 816-969-1300 to schedule alarm test/ Hydro/ FDC
flow tests

3. 2018 IFC 904.4.2- Alarm testing.  Notification appliances, connections to fire alarm systems, and
connections to approved supervising stations shall be tested in accordance with this section and Section
907 to verify proper operation.

Action required: Call 816-969-1300 to schedule alarm testing

4. 2018 IFC 906.5- Conspicuous location.  Portable fire extinguishers shall be located in conspicuous
locations where they will be readily accessible and immediately available for use. These locations shall be
along normal paths of travel, unless the fire code official determines that the hazard posed indicates the
need for placement away from normal paths of travel.

Action Required: Show extinguisher locations

5. (HMIS). Where required by the fire code official, an
application for a permit shall include an HMIS, such as Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of
1986 (SARA) Title III, Tier II Report or other approved statement.
The HMIS shall include the following information:
1. Product name.
2. Component.
3. Chemical Abstract Service (CAS) number.
4. Location where stored or used.
5. Container size.
6. Hazard classification.
7. Amount in storage.
8. Amount in use-closed systems.
9. Amount in use-open systems.

Action Required: Show listing for substances kept on premises



6. IFC 2018 510.1 Emergency responder radio coverage in new buildings. New buildings shall have
approved radio coverage for emergency responders within the building based on the existing coverage
levels of the public safety communication system utilized by the jurisdiction, measured at the exterior of
the building. This section shall not require improvement of the existing public safety communication
systems.

Action Required: Complete radio study

7. 2018 IFC 1008.3.1 & 3.2 Emergency power for illumination.  The power supply for means of egress
illumination shall normally be  provided by the premises' electrical supply.  In the event of power supply
failure, an emergency electrical  system shall automatically illuminate all of the following:  1.  Aisles and
unenclosed egress stairways in rooms and  spaces that require two or mor means of egress.  2. Corridors,
interior exit stairways and ramps and exit passageways in buildings required to have two or more exits. 3.
Exterior egress components at other than their levels of exit discharge until exit discharge is accomplished
for
buildings required to have two or more exits.

Action required- Show two exits from break room with emergency exit signage, exterior Egress lighting
needed at all exits from building.

8. 2018 IFC 1008.1 Illumination required. The means of egress,  shall be illuminated at all times the
building space served by the means of egress is occupied.

Action required: Egress lighting needed at all exterior sides of exits.

9. 2018 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents.  Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be
submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but
not be limited to, all of the following:  1. .A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms.  2.  Locations of
alarm-initiating and notification appliances.  3.  Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment.  4.
Annunciation.  5. Power connection.  6. Battery calculations.  7. Conductor type and sizes.  8. Voltage drop
calculations.  9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and
materials.  10. Details of ceiling height and construction.  11. The interface of fire safety control functions.

Action required: Submit deferred submittal alarm plans to Lee's Summit Fire Department

10. 2018 IFC 901.2- Construction documents.  The fire code official shall have the authority to require
construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued
for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents
for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.

Action Required: Submit deferred plans to Lee's Summit Fire Dept.

The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the
Building Codes or other City Ordinances or State Law.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not
be construed as a structural review of the project.


